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	LB151  Comment Resolution


1. Comments addressed in this submission:  [From Spreadsheet]
This submission proposes resolutions to a set of comments from LB151 that are related to clause 5.  These resolutions result in minor changes to 5.2.11 and 5.3.1.  
	ID
	Commenter
	Clause/ Pg/ Ln/ Type
	Comment
	Suggested Remedy
	Resolution
	Comment Resolution

	6
	Qi, Emily
	5.2.11

2

51

E
	"period" is missing. 
	change from "... and association as noted in Clause 11.19" to "... and association as noted in Clause 11.19."
	Accepted
	Accepted as per Suggested Remedy.

	7
	Dickey, Susan
	5.2.11

3

5

E
	Reference to Timing Advertisement frame
	Should be Time Advertisement frame (per 7.2.3.14)
	Declined
	Decline- To try to be consistent and differentiate the "Frame" and the IE, the name of the management frame is "Timing Advertisement frame" and the IE included in the frame is "Time Advertisement information element".  

Note: it is assumed that the commenter meant to address “Line 18”. 

	8
	Stephenson, Dave
	5.2.11

3

12

T
	The word "measured" seems to be the wrong word.  The text appears to be defining a duration of communication and not a measurement to be performed.
	Change the phrase "measured in milliseconds" to "duration on the order of 100ms" or similar.
	Accepted
	Change “may be of very short-duration (e.g. measured in milliseconods)” to “may be of very short duration (e.g. on the order of tens or hundreds of milliseconds)” 

	9
	Malarky, Alastair
	5.2.11

3

14

E
	"such band" should be "such a band"
	As per comment
	Accepted
	Accepted as per Suggested Remedy.

	10
	Malarky, Alastair
	5.2.11

3

18

E
	"Timing Advertisement" is incorrect.  Replace with "Time Advertisement" or "Vendor Specific Action", since the latter is possible
	As per comment
	Declined
	Decline- To try to be consistent and differentiate the "Frame" and the IE, the name of the management frame is "Timing Advertisement frame" and the IE included in the frame is "Time Advertisement information element".7.2.3.14 subclause header is in error and proposed to be corrected.

	11
	Chaplin, Clint
	5.2.11 

3

20

ER
	"The BSSID field of a data frame sent by a STA for which dot11OCBEnabled true is the wildcard BSSID value." missing "is"
	"The BSSID field of a data frame sent by a STA for which dot11OCBEnabled is true is the wildcard BSSID value."
	Accepted
	Accepted principle –

The text proposed

Is as follows; “When

Dot11OCBEnabled is

true, a sending STA

sets the BSSID field

to the wildcard 

BSSID value”

	12
	Dickey, Susan
	5.2.11

3

20

E
	The sentence “The BSSID field of a data frame sent by a STA for which dot11OCBEnabled true is the wildcard BSSID value.” is ungrammatical. 
	The correct grammar would be “The BSSID field of a data frame sent by a STA for which dot11OCBenabled is true is the wildcard BSSID value.” though that is awkward stylistically because of the double use of “is”.
	Accepted
	Accepted principle –

The text proposed

Is as follows; “When

Dot11OCBEnabled is

true, a sending STA

sets the BSSID field

to the wildcard 

BSSID value”

	13
	Malarky, Alastair
	5.2.11

3

20

E
	"for which dot11OCBEnabled true" should be "for which dot11OCBEnabled is true"
	As per comment
	Accepted
	Accepted principle –

The text proposed

Is as follows; “When

Dot11OCBEnabled is

true, a sending STA

sets the BSSID field

to the wildcard 

BSSID value”

	14
	Kenney, John
	5.2.11

3

20

ER
	The sentence that starts "The BSSID field" is missing a verb after dot11OCBEnabled.  Even with the verb the sentence is worded awkwardly because BSSID field and BSSID value appear at opposite ends of the sentence.
	Reword sentence as: "In a frame sent by a STA for which dot11OCBEnabled is true the BSSID field is set to the wildcard BSSID value."
	Accepted
	Accepted principle –

The text proposed

Is as follows; “When

Dot11OCBEnabled is

true, a sending STA

sets the BSSID field

to the wildcard 

BSSID value”

	15
	Engwer, Darwin
	5.2.11

3

21

TR


	It is not clear from this sentence what type of "network" an 802.11p STA with OCBEnabled might be connected to.  The 802.11p STA is itself part *of* a network, a WAVE network.  Does this sentence mean to say that the STA may be connected to an IEEE 802 network, some other type of network, an external network?  While the specification of that network is beyond the scope of 802.11p, the connection to that external network is in scope.  Therefore, if it is somehow possible to connect an 802.11p STA to an external network then the specification for that connection mechanism needs to be included in the 802.11p draft.
	There are a few possible ways to resolve this issue:
1. Add details to the 802.11p draft to specify how an 802.11p STA is connected to an external network.  Concisely and thoroughly explain said connection, e.g. how are MSDUs forwarded between the 802.11p network and the external network?  How are existing 802.11 network entities employed to accomplish that forwarding?
2. Restate the assertion as "A STA with dot11OCBEnabled set to true may be part of a device that is connected to an external network, but ..."  (Caution there be dragons nearby when one steps into the realm of talking about devices rather than IEEE 802 and 802.11 entities in an 802.11 amendment.)
3. Remove the sentence that reads "A STA with dot11OCBEnabled set to true might be connected to a network, but the specification of that network is outside the scope of this standard."
	Accepted
	Remove the sentence (suggestion #3)

	16
	Malinen, Jouni
	5.2.11

3

24

TR
	“STA for which dot11OCBEnable true is ..” is missing a verb somewhere..
	Replace “true” with “is true”. Could also consider rewriting this sentence to make it easier to read..
	Accepted
	Accepted principle –

The text proposed

Is as follows; “When

Dot11OCBEnabled is

true, a sending STA

sets the BSSID field

to the wildcard 

BSSID value”

	17
	Qi, Emily
	5.3
3

26

TR
	what about DSS? Any restriction for DSS (see 5.3.2)? 
	Clarify it.
	Declined
	Clause 5.3.2 says: “The DSS are provided by the DS”  and represents the service with arrows within an AP.  Given this narrow affirmative statement, it is not considered necessary to also list all of the environments in which the DSS do not apply, e.g. independent BSSs or communication outside the context of a BSS.  Note that Clause 5.2.3 defines the DS as “The architectural component used to connect BSSs” and calls out the key role of the AP: “Data move between a BSS and the DS via an AP.”  Communication outside the context of a BSS explicitly does not involve a BSS or an AP.

	18
	Qi, Emily
	5.3.1
3

26

E
	SS is defined as " The set of services that support transport of medium access control (MAC) service data units (MSDUs) between stations (STAs) within a basic service set (BSS)." If TGp intends to use SS for OCB, the definition of SS (3.137) shall be modified. or define a new set of service, perhaps, names Extended SS, or OCBSS, or something like this. 
	see the comment.
	Declined
	The SS definition in 3.137 is accurate.  This does not mean that elements of the SS cannot be used more broadly, and in fact they are.  For example, the QoS Traffic Scheduling service can be used to support transport of frames other than “MSDUs between STAs within a BSS” (e.g. public action frames).  It is not advisable to modify the definition in 3.137 so that it covers all possible valid uses of the SS, including support of communication outside the context of a BSS.

	19
	Stephenson, Dave
	5.2.11

3

15

ER
	The sentence about setting the BSSID to the wildcard BSSID is too detailed for clause 5, which is intended to describe the high-level architecture.
	Delete the sentence.  The requirement to set the BSSID to the wildcard value is already present in later clauses.
	Declined
	Decline.  The BSSID value is an important characteristic of OCB communication, so it is appropriate to mention it in the descriptive material of 5.2.11.

	21
	Stephenson, Dave
	5.3.1

3

31

E
	Use of the phrase "this service is not active when dot11OCBEnabled is true" is not in keeping with the style of text present in IEEE 802.11-2007 clause 5.  Note the text "(QoS Facility only)" in 802.11-2007, page 31.
	Change this phrase to "(not used in WAVE communications)" or something similar.
	Counter
	Counter.  Will change to “not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true” (three places).  “WAVE communications” is not a defined term in the amendment.  Alternate phrases like “when communicating outside the context of a BSS” lack the precision of “when dot11OCBEnabled is true”. 


2. Proposed Text Revisions to Clause 5.2.11 of P802.11p D7.0 (CIDs 6, 8, 9, 11-16)
Editor to make changes (deletions in yellow background; insertions in green background) as follows:
Insert the following new subclause (5.2.11) after the last subclause in 5.2, renumbering as necessary:

5.2.11 STA transmission of data frames outside the context of a BSS

In addition to defining procedures for STA communication within a BSS, this standard also allows a STA that is not a member of a BSS to transmit data frames. Such data frames are defined as being transmitted outside the context of a BSS. A STA transmits a data frame outside the context of a BSS only if dot11OCBEnabled is true.

NOTE—The state of dot11OCBEnabled does not affect the validity of management or control frame transmissions, except with regard to scanning, authentication, and association as noted in Clause 11.19. 

When dot11OCBEnabled is true a data frame can be sent to either an individual or a group destination MAC address. This type of communication is only possible between STAs that are able to communicate directly over the wireless medium. It allows immediate communication, avoiding the latency associated with establishing a BSS. When dot11OCBEnabled is true a STA is not a member of a BSS and it does not utilize the 802.11 authentication or association services. This capability is particularly well-suited for use in rapidly varying communication environments such as those involving mobile STAs where the interval over which the communication exchanges take place may be of very short-duration (e.g. measured in on the order of tens or hundreds of milliseconds). Since 802.11 MAC sublayer authentication services are not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true, any required authentication services would be provided by the station management entity (SME) or by applications outside of the MAC sublayer. STAs that do not have the MIB variable dot11OCBEnabled defined operate as if dot11OCBEnabled is false.

Communication of data frames when dot11OCBEnabled is true might take place in a frequency band that is dedicated for its use, and such a band might require licensing depending on the regulatory domain. A STA for which dot11OCBEnabled is true initially transmits and receives on a channel known in advance, either through regulatory designation or some other out-of-band communication. A STA's SME determines PHY layer parameters, as well as any changes in operating channel, e.g. using information obtained via out-of-band communication or over-the-air frame exchange. The Timing Advertisement frame (see clause 7.2.3.14) provides one means for STAs to exchange management information prior to communicating data frames outside the context of a BSS.  The BSSID field of a data frame sent by a STA for which dot11OCBEnabled true isWhen dot11OCBEnabled is true, a sending STA sets the BSSID field to the wildcard BSSID value. A STA for which dot11OCBEnabled is true might be connected to an external network, but the specification of that network is outside the scope of this standard.
3. Proposed Text Revisions to Clause 5.3.1 (CID 21)
Editor to make changes (deletions in yellow background; insertions in green background) as follows:
5.3 Logical service interfaces

5.3.1 SS

Change the lettered items (a) - (c) of Clause 5.3.1 as follows:

a) Authentication (this service is not active not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true)

b) Deauthentication (this service is not active not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true)

c) Data confidentiality (this service is not active not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true)
4. Motion

Move to accept the Recommended Resolutions to these comments in Section 1 above and the proposed changes to P802.11p D7.0 noted in Sections 2 and 3 above and instruct the editor to make these changes to the latest draft of P802.11p.
Motion by:            John Kenney    


Date: July 15, 2009
Second:  ____
Jerry Landt
____
	Approve: 15
	Disapprove: 0
	Abstain: 2





Abstract


This submission addresses select comments from LB 151 for D7.0 of P802.11p.  It proposes resolutions of CIDs: 6-19, and 21.  The resulting document changes affect clauses 5.2.11 and 5.3.1.
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